
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda Rural Capital of Food

Meeting name Governance Committee
Date Tuesday, 12 June 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Governance Committee are invited to attend the above 
meeting to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors P. Cumbers (Chair) J. Simpson (Vice-Chair)
T. Bains T. Beaken
M. Blase J. Douglas
P. Faulkner M. Glancy
J. Illingworth P. Posnett

Quorum: 4 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Catherine Richards
Email crichards@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Monday, 4 June 2018

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 3

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018.

To confirm the minutes of the ad hoc meeting held on 30 April 2018.

1 - 18

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

19 - 20

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
The Head of Internal Audit to submit a report to satisfy the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations by providing Members with the opportunity to 
consider a report from the Head of the Council’s Internal Audit 
function on the performance of internal Audit during the year and the 
‘internal Audit Opinion’ on the Council’s system of internal control 
and its arrangements for risk management and governanace.

21 - 54

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY
The Head of Internal Audit to submit a report providing Members 
with a copy of the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for review and 
approval.

55 - 68

6.  FRAUD UPDATE
The Head of Internal Audit to submit a report updating Members on 
the implementation and latest status of the Counter Fraud Action 
Plan and to report upon any frauds alleged and investigated during 
2017/18.

69 - 74

7.  RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT
The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report updating 
Members on the management of risk within the Council during 
2017/18 and presenting an updated risk management policy and 
strategy for Members approval.

75 - 96

8.  CODE OF CONDUCT UPDATE
The Monitoring Officer to submit a report to update the Committee 
on the latest position with regard to standards matters including the 
Code of Conduct, the Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
and Other Interests and any complaints against Councillors dealt 
with under the Council’s process.

97 - 100



Page 3 of 3

9.  CONSTITUTION UPDATE
The Monitoring Officer to submit a report to request that the 
Committee consider constitutional items and those approved will be 
referred to the Council for adoption and incorporation into the 
Council’s Constitution.

101 - 118

10.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee : 270318

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor P. Cumbers (Chair)

Councillors J. Simpson (Vice-Chair) M. Blase
P. Chandler J. Douglas
P. Faulkner A. Freer-Jones
M. Glancy J. Illingworth
M. Graham (Substitute)

Observers E. Holmes
J. Orson

Officers Chief Executive
Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services
Head of Internal Audit
Administrative Assistant Elections & Member Support

Meeting name Governance Committee
Date Tuesday, 27 March 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Governance Committee : 270318

Minute 
No.

Minute

G55 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Beaken.  Councillor Graham 
attended in her place.

G56 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018 were confirmed and 
[...]
thereafter.

G66 Code of Conduct Update
On behalf of the Monitoring Officer, the Chief Executive submitted a report (copies 
of which had previously been circulated to Members) which updated the Committee 
on the latest position with regard to standards matters including the Code of 
Conduct, the Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests 
and any complaints against Councillors dealt with under the Council’s process.

There being no comments or questions forthcoming from Members, it was

RESOLVED that the update on the position of standards matters including 
Parishes’ Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests and 
complaints against Councillors dealt with under the provisions of the Localism Act 
be noted.

G67 Mayor's Award of Merit Scheme : Awardees 2017/18
On behalf of the Award of Merit Task Group, the Chief Executive submitted a report 
(copies of which had previously been circulated to Members) presenting the 
recommendations of the Award of Merit Task Group.

The Chair highlighted paragraphs 3.7 and 3.8 of the report, stating that this 

Page 10



Governance Committee : 270318

Committee had previously discussed the possibility of the Task Group merging the 
Mayor’s Awards with the Melton Times’ Community Awards.  The Task Group had 
reconsidered this option and due to the high number of award nominees, had 
agreed that the Mayor’s Awards remain as a separately promoted event by the 
Mayor.

There being no further comments or questions forthcoming from Members, it was

RESOLVED that

(1) the list of proposed awardees as at exempt Appendix A be approved;

(2) it be noted that presentations would be made by the Mayor to the Awardees 
at the meeting of Full Council on Wednesday, 25 April;

(3) the arrangements for presentations to be made by the Mayor to awardees at 
the meeting of Full Council on Wednesday, 25 April, at the be noted;

(4) the Mayor’s Awards continue as a separately promoted event by the Mayor.

G68 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 7.43 pm

Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee : 300418

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor P. Cumbers (Chair)

Councillors J. Simpson (Vice-Chair) T. Beaken
M. Blase P. Chandler
J. Douglas P. Faulkner
A. Freer-Jones J. Illingworth

Observers Councillor M. Graham
Councillor T. Greenow
Councillor J. Orson

Officers Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director for Corporate Services
Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services
Senior Democracy Officer
Administrative Assistant Elections & Member Support

Meeting name Governance Committee
Date Monday, 30 April 2018
Start time 5.00 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH

Page 13



Governance Committee : 300418

Minute 
No.

Minute

G69 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Glancy.

G70 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

G71 Governance Review
The Chief Executive

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) updating this Committee and requesting comments on the work 
carried out by the Governance Development Group (the Group), which 
would form the basis of a further report of the Chief Executive to be 
considered at an Extraordinary meeting of Council and enabling Members to 
consider and comment on the deferred items from the Constitution Review 
2017/18, which were presented to a meeting of this Committee on 27 March 
2018;

(b) circulated additional copies of Appendices A, B and D of the report, with 
recent amendments highlighted yellow on the Appendices;

(c) provided an overview of the report, including some background to the 
Governance Review.  Following the Local Government Association’s Peer 
Challenge in December 2017, a report, a list of recommendations and an 
action plan was accepted by Full Council 
[...]
s are used to assess the level of compliance in each individual reviewed, albeit 
each certification usually requires the Chief Internal Auditor and Managing Director to 
formally certify compliance with grant conditions.

Individual audits are reported to relevant Head of Service and the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Governance Committee.  Periodic summary reports are issued to the Governance 
Committee.

An Annual Audit Opinion is then constructed based upon the years’ work and formally 
reported to the Corporate Management Team, the Governance committee and relevant 
stakeholders to inform the Annual Governance Statement and Accounts.

Opinion for Compliance Audits – Levels of Compliance

Level Definitions

High There was significant compliance with agreed policy and/or procedure 
with only minor errors identified.

Medium There was general compliance with the agreed policy and/or procedure. 
Although errors have been identified there are not considered to be 
material.

Low There was limited compliance with agreed policy and/or procedure. The 
errors identified are placing system objectives at risk.

Page 68



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

12th JUNE 2018

REPORT OF HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

COUNTER FRAUD ACTION PLAN & FRAUD LOG

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To update Members on the implementation and latest status of the Counter Fraud Action 
Plan and to report upon any frauds alleged and investigated during 2017/18.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members note the status of the Counter Fraud Action Plan and the Fraud Log 
for 2017/18.

3.0 ACTION PLAN

3.1 When the Council’s Counter and Corruption Policy and Fraud Response Plan were 
updated in 2016/17 it was recommended by Internal Audit that a separate action plan be 
developed and maintained outside of these policy documents.  This action plan should 
ensure that the counter fraud arrangements are constantly monitored and strengthened 
in line with latest trends and developments and that best practice is adopted wherever 
possible.

3.2 An action plan was developed which incorporated all areas for possible improvement 
identified in the assessment against the CIPFA Code of Practice (completed in 2017) and 
any other areas already identified by management and/or Internal Audit.  A copy of the 
latest copy of this Plan is provided in Appendix A to this report.  All actions have an 
allocated owner and timescale for implementation.  Progress against this plan is 
monitored by Internal Audit on a quarterly basis.

3.3 The majority of actions from the last update have been completed.  One new action has 
been proposed for delivery during the new financial year, in order to continue to 
strengthen and embed the counter fraud controls, and further actions will be considered 
in the next few months.  These will continue to be monitored during the financial year.

4.0 FRAUD LOG

4.1 The Head of Internal Audit maintains a Fraud Log which records all suspected frauds 
reported the Internal Audit and notes the action taken and outcomes.  This is presented 
to the Committee at the end of each financial year for information.  A copy is provided in 
Appendix B.

4.2 In addition, during 2017/18 the Council has received the outcome of the Crown Court 
case arising from a fraud investigation completed by Internal Audit in 2016/17.  This 
fraud did not occur during 2017/18 but is included in the Fraud Log in order to provide 
details of the outcome achieved.

4.3 During the 2017/18 financial year, Internal Audit has also delivered pro-active staff 
briefings on the Whistleblowing policy and ethical governance.  Daily emails were also 
sent during International Fraud Awareness Week to promote awareness of fraud risks 
and give examples of real life key counter fraud controls and scenarios. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



5.0 POLICY AND CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The report allows the Committee to obtain independent assurance about the quality of 
the Council’s internal control framework.

6.0 FINANCIAL 
[...]
il Constitution. Creating Legal and Democratic Services Directorate -
bringing legal services back in house.  Prioritisation exercise.  Fraud and
corruption policy and response plan, regular training and awareness and good
communication of implications of fraud and corruption. risk assessed audit plan.
annual fraud risk assessment.

4 3 12

Review of the members training and development
plan.  Refreshed corporate mission, vision and
priorities alongside new corporate values, appraisal
system and training plans.

2 3 6 Chief Executive Sep-18

9   
10   

P
age 95



Risk Register Appendix B

REF

RISK TITLE &
DESCRIPTION

(a line break - press alt & return -
must be entered after the risk title)

RISK VULNERABILITY AND CAUSE RISK CONSEQUENCES EXISTING CONTROLS IN PLACE TO MITIGATE THE RISK

CURRENT RISK
RATING

(See next tab for
guidance) FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED

TARGET RISK
RATING (6-12mths)

(See next tab for
guidance) RISK OWNER RISK REVIEW DATE

LI
K

EL
I

H
O

O
D

IM
PA

C
T

R
IS

K
R

A
TI

N
G

LI
K

EL
I

H
O

O
D

IM
PA

C
T

R
IS

K
R

A
TI

N
G

P
age 96



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

12 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF MONITORING OFFICER

CODE OF CONDUCT – UPDATE 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To update the Committee on the latest position with regard to standards matters 
including the Code of Conduct, the Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
and Other Interests and any complaints against Councillors dealt with under the 
Council’s process.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The update on the position of standards matters including Parishes’ 
Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests and 
complaints against Councillors dealt with under the provisions of the 
Localism Act be noted.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests 

Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) and other interests appears 
to have become the norm for Borough and Parish Councillors to complete when 
there is any c
[...]
t parts of the Constitution to reflect that this appointment 
replaces the Solicitor to the Council with effect from 11 June 2018.   

(b) Appointment of Monitoring Officer

To note that following approval of the appointment of the Monitoring 
Officer to Adele Wylie by the Full Council on 25 April 2018, the 
Monitoring Officer has exercised his delegation to transfer all 
delegations and references in all relevant parts of the Constitution to 
Adele Wylie, the Director for Legal and Democratic Services with effect 
from 25 June 2018.

(c) Part 6 – Member Allowances Scheme

To note that the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2018/19 that was 
approved at Full Council on 7 February 2018 is now in place and 
following the recent NJC Pay Award of 2.0% the Monitoring Officer has 
exercised his delegated authority to update all allowances accordingly 
with effect from 1 April 2018 as set out at Appendix A.  The scheme has 
also been updated to take account of the changes to the Council’s 
Committee Structure approved at the Extraordinary Meeting of the 
Council held on 8 May 2018.

(d) Counter Fraud and Ethical Governance Arrangements – Internal Audit  
Report 

To note that the Monitoring Officer had exercised his delegation to 
include the following two references in  the Whistleblowing Policy at 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



Part 10 and the Officers’ Code of Conduct at Part 5 respectively of the 
Constitution :-

(i) The Whistleblowing Policy should refer to the Employee Assistance 
service which would be available to support whistleblowers and 
advise that ongoing confidential support from the Monitoring 
Officer/Head of Internal Audit would be available throughout what 
could be a stressful time.

and

(ii) To review the Officer Code of Conduct and include reference to 
compliance with:

-Financial Procedure Rules
-Contract Procedure Rules
-Counter Fraud and Anti-Bribery policies

Also, to include a requirement to notify the Council of criminal 
convictions or charges received.

 
2.2 To note that the Monitoring Officer has delegated authority to make 

amendments following legislative or other statutory changes and minor 
procedural and operational changes.  Such changes will be reported to the 
Governance Committee and subsequently the Council, as soon as 
practicable thereafter.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 As the Constitution is a living document, any additions or changes are brought to 
the Committee’s attention as soon as these come to light to enable the Council’s 
work to move forward and the Constitution to be as up to date as possible.  The 
Council’s Strategic Management Team and T3 (Third Tier Officer Group) are 
involved in updating their respective areas of the Constitution.

3.2 The Committee is to refer its recommendations for amending the Constitution to 
the Full Council for approval and inclusion in the Constitution.  In the case of 
items for noting, these are to be referred to the Council for noting also.

3.3 New Director for Legal and Democratic Services 

As part of the new Senior Management structure that was approved at Full 
Council on 12 December 2017 and includes a Director for Legal and Democratic 
Services, Adele Wylie has been appointed as the Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services with effect from 11 June 2018.  

Therefore the Monitoring Officer has used his delegation to transfer all 
delegations and references in all relevant parts of the Constitution currently with 
the Solicitor to the Council to the Director for Legal and Democratic Services with 
effect from 18 June 2018. 
 

3.4 Appointment of Monitoring Officer

Following on from the new Senior Management structure that was approved at 
Full Council on 12 December 2017, it was approved that the Director for Legal 

Page 102



and Democratic Services also include the role of Monitoring Officer.  

At its meeting on 25 April 2018, the Council approved that Adele Wylie be 
appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer with effect from 25 June 2018.  

Therefore the Monitoring Officer has used his delegation to update all delegations 
and references in all relevant parts of the Constitution to the Monitoring Officer to 
reflect that these are transferred to the Director for Legal and Democratic 
Services with effect from 25 June 2018.  

3.5 Part 6 – Member Allowances Scheme

At Full Council on 7 February 2018, the Council approved a Member Allowances 
Scheme that came into effect on 16 May 2018 (after the Annual Meeting) and this 
is now in place.

The scheme outlines that Members’ Allowances are to be index linked to the NJC 
Pay Award.  Therefore further to the 2.0% Pay Award with effect from 1 April 
2018, the Members’ Allowances Scheme as set out in Part 6 of the Constitution 
has been updated to reflect the new allowances.  The updated scheme is 
attached at Appendix A.  The scheme also takes account of the changes to the 
Council’s Committee Structure approved at the Extraordinary Meeting of the 
Council held on 8 May 2018 and which specifically referred to updating the 
scheme as a consequence of the Governance Review.  

3.6 Counter Fraud and Ethical Governance Arrangements – Internal Audit  Report 

It had come to light that there were two actions outstanding from a previous 
Internal Audit report listed below at (a) and (b). To address this, the Monitoring 
Officer has exercised his delegated authority to update the Whistleblowing Policy 
at Part 10 and the Officers’ Code of Conduct at Part 5 of the Constitution to 
include reference to these matters.

(a) The Whistleblowing Policy should refer to the Employee Assistance service 
which would be available to support whistleblowers and advise that ongoing 
confidential support from the Monitoring Officer/Head of Internal Audit would 
be available throughout what could be a stressful time.

     and

(b) To review the Officer Code of Conduct and include reference to compliance   
with:
-Financial Regulations;
-Contract Procedure Rules
-Counter Fraud 

Minutes of the meeting


1 Governance Committee : 120618

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor P. Cumbers (Chair)

Councillors J. Simpson (Vice-Chair) T. Bains
M. Blase J. Douglas
P. Faulkner M. Glancy
J. Illingworth P. Posnett

Observers Councillor T. Greenow
Councillor A. Freer-Jones

Officers Deputy Chief Executive
Director for Legal and Democratic Services
Director for Corporate Services
Head of Internal Audit
Administrative Assistant Elections & Member Support

Meeting name Governance Committee
Date Tuesday, 12 June 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH



2 Governance Committee : 120618

Minute 
No.

Minute

G73 Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Beaken was not present.

G74 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 were confirmed an authorised 
to be signed by the Chair.

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2018 were confirmed an authorised to 
be signed by the Chair.

G75 Declarations of Interest
Councillor Posnett declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 
County Council, due to her role as a County Councillor.

G76 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18
The Head of Internal Audit

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) the purpose of which was to update Members on progress made 
in delivering the 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan and key findings arising from 
audit assignments completed;

(b) highlighted the opinion statement within Appendix A of the report.  Based on 
the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2017/18, the overall opinion on 
this Council’s control environment was that of Satisfactory Assurance.  This 
reflected that there were no significant control weaknesses identified during 
the year and where weaknesses had been identified, these were subject to 
action plans.  The remainder of Appendix A set out the basis for this opinion;

(c) advised that Appendix 1 (within Appendix A) included a summary of all audit 
assignments, the scope and findings.  The majority of these had been 
presented to this Committee during the financial year;

(d) confirmed an improved position from the last progress report, with 75% of 
actions during the year marked as implemented;

(e) advised that also within the report was a review of the performance of the 
Internal Audit service and the value added by the service to this Council in 
2017/18.  All Key Performance Indicators had been met or exceeded, 
including 100% delivery of the plan.

The Chair asked the Head of Internal Audit to elaborate on the overdue 
recommendations dating back to 2016 (as detailed on page 30 of Appendix A).  
The Head of Internal Audit advised that the overdue recommendations related to 



3 Governance Committee : 120618

three 2016/17 audits and the majority related to the development of policies and 
procedures.  The work on the staff appraisal process, as an example had been put 
on hold pending the wider Workforce Strategy.  All actions would hopefully 
progress towards completion soon.

The Chair reminded Members that copies of each audit report were available from 
Internal Audit, upon request.

There being no further comments or questions, it was 

RESOLVED that the report and Assurance Opinion for 2017/18 be received and 
noted.

G77 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
The Head of Internal Audit

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) providing the Committee with a copy of the Internal Audit Charter 
and Strategy for review and approval;

(b) stated that this was a document presented to the Committee on an annual 
basis, which set out the approach to delivery of the Internal Audit service.  
There were no significant changes proposed, except to revert back to the 
previous classification of audit recommendations (High, Medium and Low) 
from Essential, Important, and Standard.  This was based on feedback 
received from officers and Members across the Partnership highlighting that 
the previous classifications were more meaningful and assisted in 
distinguishing the key actions for prioritisation.

It was noted that the recommendation at paragraph 2.1 of the report should include 
the words ‘and Strategy’ at the end of the sentence.

There being no further comments or questions from Members, it was

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be approved.

G78 Fraud Update
The Head of Internal Audit

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) updating the Committee on the implementation and latest status 
of the Counter Fraud Action Plan and reporting on any frauds alleged and 
investigated during 2017/18;

(b) advised that this was the regular annual report on frauds alleged and 
investigated.  However, also included was a Counter Fraud Action Plan at 
Appendix A of the report, as recommended by Internal Audit in September 
2017.  This Action Plan should ensure that the counter fraud arrangements 



4 Governance Committee : 120618

were consistently monitored and strengthened, in line with latest trends and 
developments and that best practice was adopted wherever possible.  It 
incorporated all areas for possible improvement, as identified in the 
assessment against CIPFA Code of Practice and any other areas already 
identified by management and/or Internal Audit;

(c) stated that the majority of actions from the last update had been completed.  
One new action had been proposed for delivery during the new financial 
year and further actions would be considered in the next few months.  
Progress against this Plan would be monitored by Internal Audit on a 
quarterly basis;

(d) highlighted the Fraud Log at Appendix B of the report, which records all 
suspected frauds reported to Internal Audit (and notes the action taken and 
outcomes).  Of the two items recorded, one dating back to 2016/17 was a 
case reported on over the last twelve months and had been included within 
the Fraud Log to ensure the Committee had received all relevant details on 
the outcome achieved.

(e) confirmed that during 2017/18, Internal Audit had delivered pro-active staff 
briefings on the Whistleblowing Policy and ethical guidance.  Daily emails 
were also sent during International Fraud Awareness Week to promote 
awareness of fraud risks and to give examples of real life key counter fraud 
controls and scenarios.

The Chair highlighted that information received from any source, concerning 
alleged fraud was considered ‘whistleblowing’.  This Council continued to 
encourage whistleblowing and assured anonymity etc of the whistleblower.

There being no further comments or questions from Members, it was

RESOLVED that the status of the Counter Fraud Action Plan and the Fraud Log  
for 2017/18 be noted

G79 Risk Management Annual Report
The Director for Corporate Services

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members), updating the Committee on the management of risk within this 
Council during 2017/18 and presenting an updated Risk Management Policy 
and Strategy for Members’ approval;

(b) noted that Members had undertaken Risk Management Training prior to the 
start of this meeting and that the training had been well attended;

(c) advised that the previous Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
(implemented in 2015) covered the period to 2018 and was due to be 
reviewed.  In addition, the number of changes, which had taken place and 



5 Governance Committee : 120618

continued within this Council, meant a review of the Policy and associated 
procedures was timely.  The updated Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
was at Appendix A of the report.  Minimal changes had been made, as 
robust processes were already in place.  The key changes involved titles 
and responsibilities to reflect changes to the officer structure and the 
previous three stage process had become a four stage process in 
recognition of the important step of monitoring risks;

(d) confirmed that in addition to updating the Strategy, both the Corporate Risk 
Register and Service Risk Register templates had been updated and 
streamlined.  The Strategic Risk Register was at Appendix B of the report 
and showed there were currently eight risks being monitored.  Paragraph 3.5 
of the report was highlighted for the purposes of comparing these eight risks 
to the previous four risks, which were reported to this Committee in 
September 2017.

A Member queried if the Risk Matrix at paragraph 5.1 of the updated Policy and 
Strategy had changed since Risk Management was last reported to this Committee 
in September 2017.  The Director for Corporate Services advised that the Matrix 
before Members was the same as was covered in the earlier training session.  She 
confirmed that the template would be addressed for each Committee 
representation.

The Chair highlighted ‘Our Four Step Approach to Risk Management’, within the 
Policy and Strategy, noting that the word ‘risk’ had been omitted from the end of the 
sentence at the final bullet point of Step 4 – Monitoring Risks.  The Director for 
Corporate Services confirmed that this would be corrected.

The Chair added their thanks that the Risk Register had been printed in a larger 
format, for ease of reference.  They also highlighted that this Council’s website was 
available to be viewed in larger format, either by use of the zooming in function or 
by accessing the colour, font and size settings on the website.

There being no further comments or questions from Members, it was

RESOLVED that the

(1) updated Risk Management Policy and Strategy be approved.

(2) Updated Corporate Risk Register and associated Risk Management Action 
Plan be approved.

G80 Code of Conduct Update
The Monitoring Officer

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members), updating the Committee on the latest position with regard to 
standards matters, including the Code of Conduct, the Registration of 



6 Governance Committee : 120618

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests and any complaints 
against Councillors dealt with under this Council’s process;

(b) advised that this was the regular report.  There were currently two 
complaints in progress.  Attempts to informally resolve one of these had 
been exhausted and the next stage (fact finding) of the process was 
beginning.  The other complaint had been considered by Governance Sub 
Committee 1 and elements of the complaint had been referred for 
investigation.  These would be considered by Governance Sub Committee 2 
in due course.

There being no comments or questions from Members, it was

RESOLVED that the update on the position of standards matters, including 
Parishes’ Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests and 
complaints against Councillors dealt with under the provisions of the Localism Act 
be noted

G81 Constitution Update
The Monitoring Officer

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members), requesting that the Committee consider constitutional items and 
those approved would be referred to the Council for adoption and 
incorporation into this Council’s Constitution;

(b) advised that this was the regular report on constitutional items, 
recommending that Members note items (a) – (d) and refer these on to Full 
Council and also that Members note the Monitoring Officer’s delegated 
authority;

(c) highlighted that item (b) Appointment of Monitoring Officer identified the 
Director for Legal and Democratic Services as Monitoring Officer from 25 
June 2018.

It was noted that this was the final meeting at which the Deputy Chief Executive 
would act as Monitoring Officer and the Chair thanked him for his work.  The good 
work undertaken by the Senior Democracy Officer was also noted.

A Member queried when the Constitution updates would be available on this 
Council’s website and in hard copy.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the 
website had already been updated and hard copies were being printed and would 
be sent to Members shortly.

There being no further comments or questions from Members, it was

RESOLVED that



7 Governance Committee : 120618

(1) In accordance with recommendation 2.2, the following items (a) - (d) be 
noted and referred to Full Council:-

(a) Director for Legal and Democratic Services 

Following approval of the Senior Management Structure at Full Council 
on 12 December 2017, which included that a Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services be appointed, the Monitoring Officer has exercised 
his delegation to update all delegations and references in all relevant 
parts of the Constitution to reflect that this appointment replaces the 
Solicitor to the Council with effect from 11 June 2018.

(b)Appointment of Monitoring Officer

Following approval of the appointment of the Monitoring Officer to Adele 
Wylie by Full Council on 25 April 2018, the Monitoring Officer has 
exercised his delegation to transfer all delegations and references in all 
relevant parts of the Constitution to Adele Wylie, the Director for Legal 
and Democratic Services with effect from 25 June 2018.

(c) Part 6 – Member Allowances Scheme

The Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2018/19, which was approved at 
Full Council on 7 February 2018, is now in place and following the recent 
National Joint Council Pay Award of 2.0%, the Monitoring Officer has 
exercised his delegated authority to update all allowances accordingly 
with effect from 1 April 2018, as set out at Appendix A.  The scheme has 
also been updated to take account of the changes to the Council’s 
Committee Structure, approved at the Extraordinary Meeting of the 
Council held on 8 May 2018.

(d) Counter Fraud and Ethical Governance Arrangements – Internal 
Audit  Report

The Monitoring Officer has exercised his delegation to include the 
following two references in  the Whistleblowing Policy at Part 10 and the 
Officers’ Code of Conduct at Part 5 respectively of the Constitution :-

(i) The Whistleblowing Policy should refer to the Employee 
Assistance service, which would be available to support 
whistleblowers and advise that ongoing confidential support from 
the Monitoring Officer/Head of Internal Audit would be available 
throughout what could be a stressful time.

and

(ii) To review the Officer Code of Conduct and include reference to 
compliance with:



8 Governance Committee : 120618

 Financial Procedure Rules
 Contract Procedure Rules
 Counter Fraud and Anti-Bribery policies

Also, to include a requirement to notify the Council of criminal 
convictions or charges received.

 
(2) The Monitoring Officer’s delegated authority to make amendments following 

legislative or other statutory changes and minor procedural and operational 
changes be noted.  Such changes will be reported to the Governance 
Committee and subsequently the Council, as soon as practicable thereafter.

G82 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 7.00 pm

Chair


